

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MRUGESHKUMAR KUMAR SHAH, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER D. MAN
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L St., NW.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 282-5000

JOHN P. ELWOOD
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
Counsel of Record
DANIEL YABLON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
anthony.franze@arnoldporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	1
Statement	4
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	7
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence	7
A. Like Criminal Fines, A Jury Must Find The Facts Underlying Criminal Restitution	7
B. The Reasoning Underlying The Court Of Appeals Decisions Is Inconsistent And Wrong	12
C. The Question Presented Has Divided Members Of This Court And Lower Courts	17
II. This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle To Address This Recurring Question Of Exceptional Importance.....	21
Conclusion	23
APPENDIX A: Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Deci- sion (March 8, 2024)	1a
APPENDIX B: Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Or- der Denying Rehearing (March 8, 2024)	86a
APPENDIX C: Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Judgment (October 2, 2023)	87a
APPENDIX D: U.S. Const. Amend. VI.	88a
APPENDIX E: 18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	89a
APPENDIX F: Second Superseding Indictment (January 23, 2019)	93a

IV

APPENDIX G:	Jury Verdict (April 9, 2019).....	148a
APPENDIX H:	Minute Entry for Sentencing Pro- ceedings for <i>Shah</i> (March 22, 2021)	173a
APPENDIX I:	Judgment in a Criminal Case for <i>Shah</i> (April 12, 2021).....	174a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	7
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	7, 10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	7, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Andrews</i> , 2 Mass. 14 (1806)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 1 Mass. 245 (1804)	11, 15, 16
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019)	2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015)	16
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	15
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 577 (2018)	13
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	10, 14
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	15, 16
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	8, 15

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	20
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	7
<i>Schoonover v. State</i> , 17 Ohio St. 294 (1867)	11
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	1, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 23
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 973 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 2022)	19
<i>State v. Robison</i> , 314 Kan. 245 (2021)	12, 19, 20
<i>State v. Somerville</i> , 21 Me. 20 (1842)	12
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	22
<i>United States v. Carruth</i> , 418 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 722 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 588 U.S. 634 (2019)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Kluge</i> , 2023 WL 3434035 (M.D. Fla. May 12, 2023)	20

VII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 438 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006)	17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Rosbottom</i> , 763 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2014)	6, 12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	15
Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1952	4, 5
§ 201(b)	14
§ 3571(d)	14
§ 3663A	22
§ 3663A(a)(2)	8
§ 3663A(b).....	13
§ 3663A(c)(1)(B).....	8
§ 3664(f)(1)(A)	8, 22
§ 645	14
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1320a-7b.....	4
§ 1320a-7b(b).....	4, 5, 9
Act of March 15, 1785, 1785 Mass. Sess.	
Laws 263.....	11, 16, 17
Crimes Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 112.....	11, 16
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of	
1996, 110 Stat. 1227	21

VIII

Other Authorities

- William Acker, *The Mandatory Victims Restitution Act is Unconstitutional: Will the Court Say So After Southern Union*, 64 Ala. L. Rev. 803 (2013)..... 19, 22
- Laura Appleman, *Retributive Justice and Hidden Sentencing*, 68 Ohio St. L.F. 1307 (2007)..... 19
- James Barta, *Guarding the Rights of the Accused and Accuser: The Jury’s Role in Awarding Criminal Restitution Under the Sixth Amendment*, 51 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 463 (2014)..... 10, 11, 19
- James Bertucci, *Apprendi-Land Opens its Borders: Will the Supreme Court’s Decision in Southern Union Co. v. United States Extend Apprendi’s Reach to Restitution?*, 58 St. Louis U. L.J. 582 (2014) 12, 13, 21
- Gretta L. Goodwin, GAO, *Federal Criminal Restitution* (Feb. 2018) 21
- Gretta L. Goodwin, GAO, *Federal Criminal Restitution: Department of Justice Has Ongoing Efforts to Improve Its Oversight of the Collection of Restitution and Tracking the Use of Forfeited Assets* (Sept. 2020) 22
- LaFave, *Criminal Procedure* § 26.6(c)..... 2, 8, 10, 19, 21
- Cortney Lollar, *What is Criminal Restitution*, 100 Iowa L. Rev. 93 (2014) 19

IX

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Melanie Wilson, <i>In Booker's Shadow: Restitution Forces a Second Debate on Honesty in Sentencing</i> , 39 Ind. L. Rev. 369 (2006).....	19
